mid-term noteholders' meeting is not effective as the total voting rights held by the holders attending the meeting did not reach

two-thirds of the total voting rights as required.

7. Payments and interests of other debenture and financial instruments during the reporting period

14 Jul.2018, the company had paid the 3rd times interest of issued the 1st phase medium bill in Jul.14, 2015, total amount as 1.2

billion, interest rate 4.94% per year.

8. Bank credit status, usage and repayment of bank loans during the reporting period

During the reporting period, the company obtained bank credit of 11.012 billion yuan, a quota of 3.958 billion yuan being used, and a

quota of 7.054 billion yuan available.

XX. Significant events of subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable   √ Not applicable

CSG Annual Report 2018

59

Section VI. Changes in Shares and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital

1. Changes in Share Capital

Unit: Share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

Amount
Proportion

(%)

New shares

issued

Bonus

shares

Capitalization
of public

reserve

Others Subtotal Amount
Proportion

(%)

I. Restricted shares 97,772,560 3.94% 9,826,580  14,665,883 -44,636,523 -20,144,060 77,628,500 2.71%

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal

person’s shares

3. Other domestic shares 97,772,560 3.94% 9,826,580  14,665,883 -44,636,523 -20,144,060 77,628,500 2.71%

Including: Domestic

legal person’s shares

  Domestic natural

person’s shares
97,772,560 3.94% 9,826,580  14,665,883 -44,636,523 -20,144,060 77,628,500 2.71%

4. Foreign shares

Including: Foreign legal

person’s shares

  Foreign natural

person’s shares

II. Unrestricted shares 2,386,374,987 96.06%   357,956,248 41,317,466 399,273,714 2,785,648,701 97.29%

1. RMB Ordinary shares  1,509,517,397 60.76%   226,427,610 41,317,466 267,745,076 1,777,262,473 62.07%

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares
876,857,590 35.30%   131,528,638  131,528,638 1,008,386,228 35.22%

3. Overseas listed

foreign shares

4. Others

III.Total shares 2,484,147,547 100% 9,826,580  372,622,131 -3,319,057 379,129,654 2,863,277,201 100%

Reason for equity changes

√Applicable   □Not applicable

1. The company's total share capital increased by 372,622,131 shares due to the implementation of the 2017 annual profit distribution

and capital accumulation fund to increase share capital.

2. The company's total shares fell by 3,319,057 because of the cancellation of some restricted stock of equity incentive plan which

were bought back.

3. The company's total share capital increased by 9,826,580 shares due to restricted stock reserved in the 2017 restricted stock

incentive plan granted to incentive targets.

CSG Annual Report 2018